Page 1 of 4
Images are for illustration purposes only and do not necessarily accurately represent the product.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
TIB Abutments
Intended use:
Southern Implants dental abutments are intended to be used in the Maxilla or Mandible for supporting a prosthesis on endosseous implants in order to restore
chewing function for the patient.
Description:
TIB abutments are pre-manufactured components that are connected direct to an endosseous implant for use as an aid in prosthetic rehabilitation. The TIB abutment
is made from titanium or titanium alloy (Ti-6AL-4V) and anodised gold. TIB abutments are only available in engaging.
Note: Screws are sold separately for all abutments.
The TIB abutments are available for the Internal Hex, Deep Conical, Tri-Nex, External Hex and Provata interfaces. Refer to individual product catalogues for product
characteristics and compatible accessories:
M-Series (CAT-2043), DC (CAT-2042), Tri-Nex (CAT-2004), Provata (CAT-2060), External Hex (CAT-2020).
Table 1
Note: refer to product catalogue for instruments and screw types available.
Product range Product code
Platform ø of product intended to
be used with
Southern Scan flag
3rd party scan
body
Engaging Final torque Abutment screw
TIB-EX-34 ø3.4mm external hex implants SF-EX-34 Scan body L √
TIB-EX-40 ø4mm external hex implants SF-EX-40 Scan body L √
TIB-EX-50 ø5mm external hex implants SF-EX-50 Scan body L √
32-40Ncm
TIB-EX-60 ø6mm external hex implants SF-EX-60 Scan body L √
TIB-EL-35 ø3.5mm tri-nex implants SF-EL-35 Scan body L √ 32-40Ncm TS-L-18
TIB-EL-43 ø4.3mm tri-nex implants SF-EL-43 Scan body L √
TIB-EL-50 ø5mm tri-nex implants SF-EL-50 Scan body L √ 32-40Ncm
TIB-EL-60 ø6mm tri-nex implants SF-EL-60 Scan body L √
TIB-DC4 ø4mm deep conical implants SF-DC4 Scan body L √ 20Ncm TS-DC4-16
TIB-DC5 ø5mm deep conical implants SF-DC5 Scan body L √ 25-32Ncm TS-DC5-20

3. Align the guide grooves in the Scan body with the TiB abutment and make sure that it seats flush without any gaps.
4. Select the correct scan body and corresponding TiBase in the software. Refer to Table 2 for correct TiBase selection.
5. Take a scan with your scanner like normal. Ensure that the top of the scan body is completely captured.
Designing procedures:
6. The diameter of the TiB abutment must not be reduced. Shortening of the TiB is not permitted.Note:
7. The software will guide the user to design the shape of the restoration.
Milling Procedures:
1. Mill the shape from meso block size L (see the InLab 3D for Abutment User Manual)
2. Carefully follow the instructions and information in the operating instructions for inCoris ZI meso blocks.
3. Send the design files to a milling unit or production facility accepting Sirona designs.
Implant TiBase Software Selection Scan Body
Ext-Hex
TIB-EX-30 BO 3.4L L
TIB-EX-34 BO 3.4L L
TIB-EX-40 BO 4.1L L
TIB-EX-50 BO 5.0L L
TIB-EX-60 NB RS 6.0L L
Tri-Nex
TIB-EL-35 NB RS 3.5L L
TIB-EL-43 NB RS 4.3L L
TIB-EL-50 NB RS 5.0L L
TIB-EL-60 NB RS 6.0L L
DC
TIB-DC4 AT OS 3.5/4.0L L
TIB-DC5 AT OS 4.5/5.0L L
Int-Hex